

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

New England Police Benevolent Association, Inc.

and

Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office

Case No. G-0012-23 Decision No. 2024-008

Certification of Representative and Order to Negotiate

Pursuant to the Public Employee Labor Relations Act (RSA 273-A) and the results of a secret ballot election (see PELRB Decision No. 2024-007), it is hereby certified that the New England Police Benevolent Association, Inc. has been designated and selected as the exclusive representative for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances of the following bargaining unit:

Unit:

All full-time employees and permanent part-time in the following job classifications: Clerk Typist I, Clerk Typist II, Secretary II, Account Clerk I, Certified Deputy Sheriff, Telecommunications Specialist, Data Processing Clerk and Lead Dispatcher/Computer & NCIC Technician.

The Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office shall negotiate with the New England Police Benevolent Association, Inc. as exclusive representative on terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit, as herein described, and shall recognize the right of the New England Police Benevolent Association, Inc. to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: 0//16/2024

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Stephen J. Arnold, Sr., NH State Director, NEPBA

Christopher D. Connelly, High Sheriff

Justin P. Murphy, Esq., AFSCME Local 3657